
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

26 April 2024 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 7th May, 2024 in the Council 
Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, Nuttall, G Taylor, Wrigley 
(Leader), Hook and Palethorpe 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2024. 

  
3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
5. Executive Forward Plan   

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 
  

6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. Teignbridge Car Park Plan   
 To consider the recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 on 

Tuesday, 9th April, 2024,  
 
RECOMMENDED 
The Executive be recommended to adopt the Operational Car-Parking Plan 
attached as Appendix B to the agenda report.   
  

8. Street Naming and Numbering Policy  (Pages 7 - 48) 
 
9. Update on Future High Street Fund   
 Verbal update from the Leader. 

  
10. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3265&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3265&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
2 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, Nuttall, Wrigley 
(Leader), Hook and Palethorpe 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Hall, MacGregor, P Parker and J Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor G Taylor 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
William Elliott, Climate Change Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Raine Tudor-Williams, Democratic Services Administration Assistant 
Jo Boardman, Senior Duty Manager 
Peter Briscoe, Project Officer 
 

 
 
These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 9 April 2024 unless called-in 
or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
  

30.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Executive held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.  
  

31.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Hook declared an interest in respect of minute no.35 - Extension of Rent 
Subsidies – as a Director of Newton Abbot Community Interest Company who 
use the Buckland Centre, the Buckland Centre receive a rent subsidy. She 
would leave the room during consideration of this item. 
  

32.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

33.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

34.   BROADMEADOW REFURBISHMENT PROJECT  
 
The Executive Member for Open Spaces, Leisure, Sport, Resorts & Tourism 
presented the report to provide an update of the Broadmeadow Refurbishment 
and Decarbonisation project at Broadmeadow sports centre and gain consent to 
progress the project tendering. 
 
Non-Executive Members spoke on this item. 
 
RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Head of Place and Commercial 
Services in accordance with this report, Council policy, and approve the budget 
to complete the contractor tendering process, finalise the project detailed design, 
and mobilise the construction phase in consultation with Executive Member for 
Climate Change, Trees, Coast, & Flood Risk Management, and the Executive 
Member for Open Spaces, Leisure, Sport, Resorts & Tourism.  
  

35.   EXTENSION OF RENT SUBSIDIES  
 
Cllr Hook left the meeting during consideration of this item.  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented the rent subsidy policy 
to enable those organisations who have rent subsidy as at 31March 2024, to 
apply for a further subsidy period on the proviso that they are eligible under the 
criteria of the policy. 
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on this item.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that those organisations that were in receipt of 
a rent subsidy as at 31st March 2024, be permitted to apply for a further 12 
month period of subsidy pending the outcome of the asset review and any 
further amendment to the rent subsidy policy. 
  

36.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
The Leader advised that the planning application for the Market Hall was 
progressing and that informative events were being held to update residents on 
the phases of the development. 
 
A non-Executive Member spoke on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 
  

37.   NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

4



 
 

 
Notices of Motion referred from Council 27 February 2024- update on progress. 
 
Agenda for Full Council on Tuesday, 27th February, 2024, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council 
 
Motion 1  
Communication to residents regarding development in Newton Abbot - Cllr 
Bullivant. 
 
The Leader advised that communication streams were being developed and 
there would be a response in due course. 
 
Motion 2 
Support for Care Leavers - Cllr Bradford  
 
The Leader advised that staffing and resources were being investigated to 
ascertain if additional support could be given to Care Leavers.  
  

38.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
Noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.36 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 

5

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3223&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3223&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive 
7 May 2024 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
7 May 2024 
 
Part i 

Street Naming and Numbering Policy

Purpose of Report 
To provide Members with details of the Street Naming and Numbering Policy and 
recommend its adoption. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 

(1) Adopt the Street Naming and Numbering Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report 

(2) Work with Exeter and East Devon Councils to review the shared Policy 
against the Local Government Association guidance to respond to calls for 
public realm changes 

 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
Risks are set out in Section 3 of this report. 
 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place and Commercial Services 
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
The Proposal relates to adoption of a policy only and has no material Climate 

7

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Executive 
7 May 2024 

Change implications. 
 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place and Commercial Services 
 
Report Author 
 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place and Commercial Services 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Gary Taylor, Executive Member for Planning 
 
Appendices 

1. Street Naming and Numbering Policy 
2. Results of consultation with Town and Parish Councils 
3. Equalities Impact Assessment  

 
Background Papers 

1. Agenda for Full Council on Monday, 22nd February, 2021, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council 

2. Local Government Association report – Responding to calls for public realm 
changes – June 2020 

 
1. Introduction and background 
The naming and numbering of streets and buildings is controlled under the Town 
Improvement Clauses Act 1847. 
 
The prime objective in naming streets and numbering buildings is to facilitate easy 
identification of premises by the emergency services, postal and delivery services, 
and general visitors to the area. 
 
Street Naming and Numbering is a joint service undertaken by Strata on behalf of 
Teignbridge, Exeter, and East Devon Councils.  There are clear operational benefits 
to all three Authorities adopting a single, unified policy approach. 
 
The Street Naming and Numbering (SNN) policy has been used in practice since 
2019 but has never been formally adopted by Teignbridge.   
 
In addition to formalising the approach to SNN, a Notice of Motion on Equality of 
Representation was supported by Council in February 2021, within which Council 
resolved to: 

• Review the street naming and numbering procedure to reflect the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) advice note relating to requests from the 
public to change the public realm. 

Links to the Notice of Motion and LGA Advice notes are contained in the Bac
[...]
 Town and Parish Councils were consulted via a three-
question survey to understand their views on the Policy. 
 
The survey posed three questions: 
 

Q1: Do you approve of the Policy update, to make it the same as Exeter and 
East Devon Councils? 
Q2: Is there anything missing? 
Q3: Please state which Town or Parish Council you represent. 

 
Ten responses were received to the consultation, the content of which can be found 
as Appendix 2 to this report.  Seven responses agreed with the policy, 1 neither 
agreed nor disagreed, and two responses were against. 

9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Executive 
7 May 2024 

 
None of the responses received against the Policy have resulted in material changes 
as there was not information included explaining why or what was missing. 
 
A refresh of the policy should include a more engaged discussion with Town and 
Parish Councils to understand why there was disagreement and what could be 
improved. 
 
4. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 
There are no substantive risks arising from adopting the Policy. The adoption of the 
Policy will assist with better supporting requests from the community to rename or 
explain historic street names. 
 
The Policy as proposed is being used to provide guidance to decisions at present.  
The risk of adopting it is therefore negligible, as complaints are received very 
irregularly.  The greater risk is that if the Policy is not adopted, we are left without an 
adopted Policy against which to carry out our Statutory Street Naming and 
Numbering duties. 
 
4. Alternative Options 
There are no feasible alternative options that would comply with the resolution 
agreed by Council when considering the Notice of Motion. 
 
5. Conclusion 
Members are requested to adopt the Policy. Consideration should also be given to 
updating the Policy in collaboration with Exeter and East Devon Councils to reflect 
the LGA advice note.  
 
 

10

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
7 MAY 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Goodman-Bradbury, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, Nuttall, G Taylor, 
Wrigley (Leader), Hook and Palethorpe 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors   
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Raine Tudor-Williams, Democratic Services Administration Assistant 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

 
These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 14 May 2024 unless called-in 
or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
  

39.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Executive held on 2 April 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 
  

40.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader welcomed Cllr Jack Major as the newly elected Councillor for 
Ashburton and Buckfastleigh Ward.  
  

41.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

42.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted.  

43.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Public questions and responses attached to the agenda. 
 
  



 
 

44.   TEIGNBRIDGE CAR PARK PLAN  
 
The Executive Member for Estates, Assets, Parking & Economic Development 
outlined the work to date that had been undertaken by the Car Park Task and 
Finish Group. He proposed that Executive note the report as it stands and that 
the task and finish group be reconvened to continue to develop the Car Parking 
Plan. 
  
RESOLVED to note the Operational Car-Parking Plan.   
  

45.   STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY  
 
The Executive Member for Planning presented the report to provide Members 
with details of the Street Naming and Numbering Policy and to recommend its 
adoption. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Adopt the Street Naming and Numbering Policy as set out in Appendix 
1 to this report: and  
 

(2) Work with Exeter and East Devon Councils to review the shared 
Policy against the Local Government Association guidance to respond 
to calls for public realm changes. 

  
46.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  

 
The Leader advised that an application for an extension for the Future High 
Street Funds to March 2025 had been agreed and a second adjustment request 
would be submitted shortly. There had been positive engagement events in 
Newton Abbot regarding the changes to the Market Hall and detailed discussion 
was taking place with the Market Traders regarding their temporary relocation. 
The changes to Queen Street would start towards the end of May 2024 with a 
completion date anticipated to be the end of November 2024, there was on 
going communication with local businesses and residents with regards to the 
plans and timetable for these works. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
  

47.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
Noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.30 am. 
 

Chair  
 


